=

SHARE PRICE REACTION TO DIVIDEND
ANNOUNCEMENTS:
A COMPARISON BETWEEN MALAYSIA AND
UNITED STATES MARKET

YUHANIM BINTI KASIM
2005655711

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Finance

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UITM, JOHOR

MAY 2007



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Praise to ALLAH S.W.T for his blessing by giving me strength and wisdom in preparing
and completing this thesis about Share Price Reaction to Dividend Announcements: A
Comparison between Malaysia and United States Market. First, it is traditionally to
conclude acknowledgement by thanking my family members for their understanding and
support. Without their emotional support, prayer and encouragement this project paper

will not be completed when it comes due.

Clearly, my greatest debt is to my advisor, Puan Rabiatul Alawiyah Binti Zainal Abidin.
Thanks for her morale support, ideas, continuous guidance, patience and countless hours
of assistance throughout the period of the study in order to complete this project paper.
My gratitude also goes to my entire lecturer for this semester for their understanding of

my condition during completion of this project paper.
Finally, a special note of thanks is also for my colleagues and everybody who is

indirectly and directly involve for their incredible amount of help, criticisms, suggestions

and support in writing out the full report of this project paper.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTERS

1. INTRODUCTION

1.0 Background of Study

1.1 Efficient Market Hypothesis
1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4  Significant of Study

1.5 Hypotheses Statement

1.6  Limitations of Study

1.7  Definition of Terms

2, LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction

2.1 A Dividend Announcement Effect

2.2 Efficient Market Hypothesis

2.3 Share Price Effect on Others Corporate Event

3. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN

3.0 Chapter Overview

3.1 Research Design

3.2 Data Collection
3.2.1 Journals
3.2.2 Internet
3.2.3 DataStream
3.24 AIQ

33 Population and Sample
3.3.1 Population
3.3.2 Sample

34 Data Analysis Technique
3.4.1 Event Study Method
3.4.2 Statistical Test

PAGE

iv
vii
viii
ix

OO WL W —

10
11
16
17

20
20
21
21
21
22
22
22
22
24
24
24
33



ABSTRACT

This study aims to compare the theory of dividends by investigating the share price
reaction to the changes in dividend announcement between Malaysia and United States
market. This study is to see the effect of dividend announcement, which is independent
variable, on the share price, which is dependent variable, among 40 companies listed in
Bursa Malaysia as compared to 40 companies listed in New York Stock Exchange. It
consists of time series of daily closing prices from January 2001 to December 2005,
along with the corresponding dividend announcements. This study used event study
method in order to examine the behavior of firms’ share prices around corporate event,
which is the dividend announcement. Hence, average abnormal return (AAR) and
cumulative average abnormal return (CAAR) will be calculated to discover any existence
of abnormal return before and after the announcement date. Paired sample and
independent t-test will be use to test statistical significant of AAR and CAAR of both
country. This study found that a significant positive (negative) effect of stock price after
the changes of increase (decrease) in dividend announcements in Malaysia. However,
.there is no significant effect of stock price after the announcement of no change and
decrease in dividend in United States. Moreover, in comparing the effect of share price
on the dividend announcement between Malaysia and United States, there is a significant
different on the price reaction to the announcement day between Malaysia and United

States.



AIQ
CAAR
EMH
P/E
REITs
SAR
SC

TSAR

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Average Abnormal Return

Artificial Intelligence Quotient
Cumulative Average Abnormal Return
Efficient Market Hypothesis

Price Earnings

Real Estate Investment Thrusts
Standardize Abnormal Return
Securities Commission

Total Standardize Abnormal Return



