

!

SHARE PRICE REACTION TO DIVIDEND ANNOUNCEMENTS: A COMPARISON BETWEEN MALAYSIA AND UNITED STATES MARKET

YUHANIM BINTI KASIM 2005655711

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Finance

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UITM, JOHOR

MAY 2007

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Praise to ALLAH S.W.T for his blessing by giving me strength and wisdom in preparing and completing this thesis about Share Price Reaction to Dividend Announcements: A Comparison between Malaysia and United States Market. First, it is traditionally to conclude acknowledgement by thanking my family members for their understanding and support. Without their emotional support, prayer and encouragement this project paper will not be completed when it comes due.

Clearly, my greatest debt is to my advisor, Puan Rabiatul Alawiyah Binti Zainal Abidin. Thanks for her morale support, ideas, continuous guidance, patience and countless hours of assistance throughout the period of the study in order to complete this project paper. My gratitude also goes to my entire lecturer for this semester for their understanding of my condition during completion of this project paper.

Finally, a special note of thanks is also for my colleagues and everybody who is indirectly and directly involve for their incredible amount of help, criticisms, suggestions and support in writing out the full report of this project paper.

F CONTENTS	PAGE
TABLES TIGURES ABBREVIATIONS	iv vii viii ix x
S	
RODUCTION	
Background of Study Efficient Market Hypothesis Problem Statement Research Objectives Significant of Study Hypotheses Statement Limitations of Study Definition of Terms	1 2 3 4 5 5 6 8
ERATURE REVIEW	
Introduction A Dividend Announcement Effect Efficient Market Hypothesis Share Price Effect on Others Corporate Event	10 11 16 17
SEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN	
Chapter Overview Research Design Data Collection 3.2.1 Journals 3.2.2 Internet 3.2.3 DataStream 3.2.4 AIQ Population and Sample 3.3.1 Population 3.3.2 Sample Data Analysis Technique 3.4.1 Event Study Method	20 20 21 21 21 22 22 22 22 24 24 24 24
	Efficient Market Hypothesis Problem Statement Research Objectives Significant of Study Hypotheses Statement Limitations of Study Definition of Terms ERATURE REVIEW Introduction A Dividend Announcement Effect Efficient Market Hypothesis Share Price Effect on Others Corporate Event SEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN Chapter Overview Research Design Data Collection 3.2.1 Journals 3.2.2 Internet 3.2.3 DataStream 3.2.4 AIQ Population and Sample 3.3.1 Population 3.3.2 Sample Data Analysis Technique

ABSTRACT

This study aims to compare the theory of dividends by investigating the share price reaction to the changes in dividend announcement between Malaysia and United States market. This study is to see the effect of dividend announcement, which is independent variable, on the share price, which is dependent variable, among 40 companies listed in Bursa Malaysia as compared to 40 companies listed in New York Stock Exchange. It consists of time series of daily closing prices from January 2001 to December 2005, along with the corresponding dividend announcements. This study used event study method in order to examine the behavior of firms' share prices around corporate event, which is the dividend announcement. Hence, average abnormal return (AAR) and cumulative average abnormal return (CAAR) will be calculated to discover any existence of abnormal return before and after the announcement date. Paired sample and independent t-test will be use to test statistical significant of AAR and CAAR of both country. This study found that a significant positive (negative) effect of stock price after the changes of increase (decrease) in dividend announcements in Malaysia. However, there is no significant effect of stock price after the announcement of no change and decrease in dividend in United States. Moreover, in comparing the effect of share price on the dividend announcement between Malaysia and United States, there is a significant different on the price reaction to the announcement day between Malaysia and United States.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AAR Average Abnormal Return

AIQ Artificial Intelligence Quotient

CAAR Cumulative Average Abnormal Return

EMH Efficient Market Hypothesis

P/E Price Earnings

REITs Real Estate Investment Thrusts

SAR Standardize Abnormal Return

SC Securities Commission

TSAR Total Standardize Abnormal Return